## CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO 2014- 8
----------------------

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 90-99, AS AMENDED, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CREATING A SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT WITHIN THE CITY OF VINELAND, COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NEW JERSEY AND ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION TO PROVIDE SERVICES WITHIN THE SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, on November 27, 1990, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 90-99, as amended, an Ordinance Creating a Special Improvement District within the City of Vineland known as the Vineland Downtown Improvement District (VDID) whereas City Council has established the number of Board Members to be thirteen (13); and

WHEREAS, the Board of the VDID adopted a Resolution requesting Council consider an amendment to Ordinance 90-99, as amended, to reduce the number of Board members from 13 to 9 so as to make the meetings manageable and easer to obtain a quorum to conduct the business of the VDID: and

WHEREAS, the Council considers it in the best interest of the continued operation of the VDID to reduce the number of members from 13 to 9.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance No. 90-99, §8, entitled Board of Directors be amended to provide 9 members; one member of the governing body who shall serve during his or her term of office; four members shall be appointed by the Mayor of which three shall be property owners or occupants of improvements within the District and one shall be a resident within the District; four members shall be appointed by City County of which two shall be property owners or occupants of improvements within the District and two shall be residents within the District. Those terms that expire first shall not be refilled except in the event an expired term shall represent less than 4 appointments to the Board by either the Mayor or Council at which time the seat shall be filled by the appropriate authority and this shall continue until the Board reaches 9 members in total and there are equal appointments serving between Mayor and Council appointments.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that any and all portions of Ordinance No. 90-99, as amended, not so amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
Approved by the Mayor:		
	 Mayor	
ATTEST:	Tany of	
City Clerk	_	